

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

CONTACT:

Leslie Hatamiya Executive Director O: (650) 763-0775 / M: (650) 922-1223 Ihatamiya-sbcf@sanbruno.ca.gov

\$500,000 GRANT TO THE CITY OF SAN BRUNO TO FUND CENTENNIAL PLAZA IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Strategic Grant is the Foundation's Latest Effort to Support Downtown San Bruno as an Important Economic and Cultural Center

San Bruno, California, November 9, 2022 – The Board of Directors of the San Bruno Community Foundation recently approved a \$500,000 strategic grant to the City of San Bruno to support the Centennial Plaza Improvement Project in downtown San Bruno. As part of its efforts to enhance and beautify San Mateo Avenue, the City plans to renovate Centennial Plaza and create a welcoming gathering space for outdoor dining, entertainment, and community events.

With the assistance of Callander Associates Landscape Architecture, the City has developed plans to transform Centennial Plaza, which is located at the intersection of Jenevein Avenue and San Mateo Avenue, from a currently underutilized, roped-off site to a landscaped focal point for activity in the downtown core. The conceptual design includes a flexible plaza area, a small stage, café-style seating, picnic tables, a play area, festoon lighting, and landscaping, among other features (see rendering below).

"We believe the Centennial Plaza Improvement Project will provide significant community benefits to the residents of San Bruno, creating a downtown community hub showcasing San Mateo Avenue as a vibrant commercial district and community gathering space," said Malissa Netane-Jones, President of the Foundation's Board of Directors. "We are proud to support the City's plans to revitalize the downtown area by developing Centennial Plaza. This grant demonstrates the Foundation's ongoing support for downtown San Bruno as an important economic and cultural neighborhood for the benefit of our community."

Pending further approvals from the San Bruno City Council, the Centennial Plaza Improvement Project should proceed to the construction documents development stage in early 2023, with construction targeted to begin in the late summer or early fall and to be completed in early 2024.

"The City of San Bruno deeply appreciates the San Bruno Community Foundation's financial support for the Centennial Plaza Improvement Project. This funding is key to ensuring that we are able to create a truly useable plaza and event hub for activities in the downtown, which we hope will serve as a catalyst for additional improvement projects in the area." said Ann Mottola, Community Services Director for the City of San Bruno. "As a place for people to congregate, rest, eat a meal, chat with friends, and attend a performance, Centennial Plaza will benefit the surrounding downtown businesses, their customers, and the community at large for years to come."

The Centennial Plaza Improvement Project grant is the Foundation's latest investment in projects benefiting downtown San Bruno. Other investments have included COVID-19 relief grants totaling \$407,000 supporting struggling San Bruno small businesses; the Pedestrian Safety Strategic Initiative, which funded flashing beacons at high pedestrian traffic intersections including one set on San Mateo Avenue; grants supporting the 2022 and 2023 Community Day festivities, which are now held in downtown San Bruno and showcase local businesses and other community organizations; and several Community Grants that have invested in

downtown projects, such as American Legion Post #409 building renovations and community art shows by the Society of West-Coast Artists, both located on San Mateo Avenue.

To fund the Centennial Plaza Improvement Project grant, the Foundation is utilizing a portion of the restitution funds resulting from the City of San Bruno's settlement with Pacific Gas & Electric Company following the 2010 gas pipeline explosion that devastated San Bruno's Crestmoor neighborhood.



The San Bruno Community Foundation is the nonprofit organization created by the City of San Bruno to administer the \$70 million in restitution funds received from PG&E after the devastating 2010 gas pipeline explosion in San Bruno's Crestmoor neighborhood. The Foundation serves the San Bruno community by investing in projects, programs, services, and facilities that have significant and lasting benefits. Through making grants, leveraging partnerships, and taking advantage of other resources, the SBCF assists and enables the community to maximize shared investments and realize their subsequent enhancements and benefits.

July 19, 2022

CENTENNIAL PLAZA IMPROVEMENTS

#